INC. 1874

City Council Meeting Staff Report

Meeting Date: February 11, 2025

Subject: Consideration and Adoption of Resolution Approving Appointments to the Feather

River Air Quality Management District Board of Directors

Prepared By: Bill Zenoni, City Manager

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Wheatland City Council consider adoption of a resolution approving appointments to the Feather River Air Quality Management District Board of Directors for the 2025 calendar year.

Discussion: The Feather River Air Quality Management District is a bi-county District that was formed in 1991 to administer local, state and federal air quality management programs for Yuba and Sutter counties. The mission of the Feather River Air Quality Management District is to promote and improve the air quality of Yuba and Sutter counties.

The Feather River Air Quality Management District is governed by a nine-member Board of Directors. One member is appointed from each city and two members are appointed from each county. Annually, each city approves the appointment of the directors of the other participating cities (Marysville, Yuba City and Live Oak).

The Wheatland City Council, on January 14, 2025, approved the appointment of Brian Abe and John Abe as the representative Feather River Air Quality Management District board member and alternate respectively for the City of Wheatland for the 2025 calendar year. The District is now requesting that the Wheatland City Council approve the appointments made by the cities of Marysville, Yuba City and Live Oak. Those three municipalities will in turn consider approval of the board appointments for the other three cities, including Wheatland.

The Feather River Air Quality Management District Board of Directors appointments presented for the Wheatland City Council approval are:

City of Marysville

Councilmember Stuart Gilchrist (Director)

Councilmember Bruce Buttacavoli (Alternate)

City of Yuba City

Councilmember Mike Pasquale (Director)

Councilmember Wade Kirchner (Alternate)

City of Live Oak

Councilmember Aaron Pamma (Director)

Councilmember Jeremy Chapdelaine (Alternate)

Fiscal Impact: None

Attachments:

- 1. Letter from Feather River Air Quality Management District
- 2. Resolution